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Key:

1

2

3

4

w = weddingw = weddingw = wedding
b = burialb = burial
c = christeningc = christeningc = christening

w Robt (Robert) Elizabeth Holden 11 Dec 1604 Warberton, no details

w John Jony Rawsorne 5 Feb 1610 Warberton, no details

w John Christian Ffish 1 Jul 1694 No details; non of the children have Christian as their mother
b Christian 16 Jan 1742 wife of John of Church-hill
c James 14 Oct 1694 no details
c Sarah 6 Oct 1695 of Holden  
b Thomas 12 May 1698 son of John of Musburry
c Abraham 2 Oct 1698 Musbury
c Mary 29 Jun 1707 of Hencroft; from this point these are probably one or two different families, 

marriage unknown
c John 23 Oct 1709 carrier of the Towne
c Robert 23 Nov 1712 of Deardengate
b Robert 3 Jul 1712 son (fil) of John of Deardengate
b Sarah 12 Jun 1717 dau of John of Deardengate

w Tho  (Thomas) Jennet Hayurst 1 Oct 1696 Both of this Parish, date in October unclear
b Thomas 26 Nov 1721 weaver of Swinardlaw

Jane 15 Aug 1727 poor widow of Thomas of [the] Town - late husband was poor (a bit speculative)
c Robert 31 Jan 1697 of Hutchbank
c Robert 19 Nov 1699 of Sonyardloe
b Mary 14 May 1701 dau of Thomas of Carterplace; depends on where Carterplace is
c Mary 25 Jan 1703 of Synyard loe Side
c Elizabeth 17 Feb 1706 husbandman of Sonyard Law
c Thomas 27 Nov 1709 Swinerdlawside
b Henry 15 Apr 1713 son (fil) of Thomas of Swinerdlawside
c Margaret 8 Oct 1713 of Swinerdlawside
c Henry 14 Jul 1717 of Swinyard-law
c James 27 Sep 1719 of Swinardlawside
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5

6

7

8

9

w George Anne Barlow 31 Mar 1719 He of Cunstabligh, she of Oakenheadwood, father James Barlow

c Mary 1 Nov 1719 3 Oct 1719 of Rattanstall
c Elizabeth 15 Jan 1721 of Rattonstall

w Abraham Ann Hargreaves 1 Jan 1720 Both of Deardengate
b Abraham 19 Oct 1770 of Deardengate (or Lockgate)

c Robert 8 Oct 1721 of Deardengate
c Elizabeth 11 Nov 1725 labourer of Loer Cocham
b Elizabeth 16 Aug 1726 child of Abraham [and] Ann of Cookham (father a labourer)
c Abraham 9 Jul 1727 labourer of Cockham
c Sarah 22 Feb 1730 carrier of Deardengate
c Betty 1 Jan 1732 labourer of Deardengate (? unclear)

w John Alice Woods 8 Sep 1721 He John Woods alias Warburton, both of Heape Clough
b Alice 12 Jul 1763 wife of John of Priest Intakes
c Mary 23 Mar 1722 John Wood alias Warburton, woollen weaver of Ugden, Bury
b Mary 6 Apr 1722 child of John and Alice of Ugden. Father a woollen weaver

John Anne abt 1724 Wedding unknown

c John 19 Jan 1725 labourer of Stubins, in Tottington             

w Thomas Mary Warburton 14 May 1730 He of this parish, she of Bury; possibly more than one family
b Thomas 17 Jun 1777 Labourer  of Priestintax; one of a couple of possibles
c Thomas 5 Dec 1737 of Todhall
c Mary 8 Dec 1739 Hutchbank
b Mary 20 Mar 1758 dau of Thomas of Grane
c James 29 Aug 1742 of Foe-Edge Haslingden Grane
c Elizabeth 12 Jan 1745 of Grane
c Jane 29 Jan 1747 of Grane
c Thomas 24 Dec 1749 of Grane
b Thomas 7 Jul 1755 son of Thomas of Grane
b Mary 20 Mar 1758 dau of Thomas of Grane
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10

11

12

w Robert Anne Howorth 19 Feb 1734 He labourer, both of this parish

w John Deborah abt 1735 No marriage found; there is a gap in the parish records with no marriages recorded 
in 1735 or 1736.

b John 23 Mar 1778 labourer of Sunyardloe
b Deborah 14 Oct 1780 widow of Sunyard Law
c Betty 25 Jun 1734 labourer of Raven Shore; father John, probably a different family
c Abraham 28 Apr 1739 of Sunifield
c John 18 Jan 1740 weaver of Church Hill
c Robert 1 Jan 1743 labourer of Church Hill
c Mary 2 Dec 1744 of Church-hill 
c Thomas 5 Nov 1746 weaver of Waterfoot
b Thomas 15 Mar 1773 son of John of Sunyard Loe
c James 13 Nov 1748 weaver of Deardengate
b James 12 Nov 1822 74 of Piperholin
c Henry 25 Dec 1750 of Deardengate
c Peter 17 Jun 1753 weaver of Haslingden
b Peter 12 Oct 1772 son of John of Sunyard Loe
c William 4 Apr 1756 of Sunyard-Law
b William 28 Jun 1771 son of John, labourer of Sunyard Loe

36 c Edmund 12 Mar 1758 of Sunard-Law (part obscured by fold)

w Henry Anne Crook 8 Apr 1740 He labourer, both of this parish

c Margaret 31 Jul 1742 Weaver of Higher Lane
b Margaret 23 Aug 1742 dau of Henry of Haslingden
c Alice 15 Feb 1746 weaver of Tod-hall
c Thomas 19 Mar 1748 of Haslingden 
c Henry 14 Mar 1752 of Waterfoot
b Henry 15 Jan 1837 85 of Sheep Green
c Robert 14 Aug 1756 of Pag-house
b Robert 4 Dec 1833 77 of Hindle Houses, Haslingden
c James 9 May 1759 of Paghouse
b James 8 Nov 1812 53 of Sheepgreen
c John 5 Aug 1761 of Lower Lane
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13

14

15

16

17

w James Margaret Coope 29 Nov 1740 Both of this parish 
b James 3 Aug 1792 of Manchester
b Margaret 3 Dec 1782 wife of James of Manchester
c Thomas 11 Oct 1741 no abode given
b Thomas 13 Jul 1766 son of James of Manchester
c Elizabeth 8 Oct 1744 weaver of Heap Clough
c Jane 19 Aug 1749 of Grane
c James 7 Sep 1751 of Pr Intakes (Grane on LOPC)
b James 4 Feb 1776 son of James of Manchester
c Jane 24 Jul 1754 weaver of Haslingden

w Robert Elizabeth Rishton 25 Dec 1744 He weaver, both of this Chapelry
b Elizabeth 26 Feb 1748 wife of Robert of Church-hill
c Anne 13 Mar 1745 of Martin-Croft

Robert Mary abt 1745 Wedding unknown

c Mary 23 Jul 1746 weaver of Church Hill
b Mary 25 Jul 1761 dau of Robert of Deardengate

w Abraham Alice Whitacre 15 Nov 1747 He weaver, she spinster, both of this Chapelry
b Abraham 30 Aug 1795 of Towngate; guess as to which Abraham this is.

c Abraham 2 Feb 1751 of Deardengate
b Abraham 27 Sep 1751 son of Abraham of Deardengate
c John 1 Jan 1755 of Haslingden 
b John 18 Mar 1835 81 of Lane Side
c Abraham 21 Nov 1757 of Waterfoot
b Abraham 31 May 1834 77 of Lower Lane
c Robert 19 Jan 1760 of Todhall
c Elizabeth 28 Feb 1762 of Todhall

Robert Susanna abt 1749 Wedding unknown
b Robert 30 Aug 1789 of Deardengate; could be his son
b Susan 28 Apr 1783 wife of Robert of Laneside
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18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

c Alice 25 Dec 1750 of Musbury
c Elizabeth 9 May 1753 Weaver of Tor-End in Musbury
c Sarah 28 May 1755 of Musbury
c Abraham 13 Mar 1758 of Deardengate
c Robert 23 Nov 1760 of Deardengate
c Susan 19 Jul 1767 of Waterfoot; mother Susan

Henry Jane abt 1749 Wedding unknown

c Elizabeth 12 May 1750 of Holden  
c Elizabeth 10 May 1754 of Holden

w John Susannah Haworth 30 Dec 1755 He of Bury, she of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

William Elizabeth abt 1759 Wedding unknown

c John 10 Feb 1760 of Lower Lane (a Letham written after William's name)

w John Anne Barns 2 Dec 1760 Details illegible 

w Abraham Mary Haworth 8 Dec 1761 he of this Chapelry, she of Bury, witness R'd Warburton, with consent of parents

w Abraham Alice Barns 31 Dec 1761 Both of this Chapelry
b Abraham 3 Oct 1802 of Birkhill (Kirkhill?)
b Alice 17 Sep 1796 wife of Abraham of Kirkhill; or Alice Whitacre? where is Kirkhill?

Alice 19 Feb 1769 of Sunnyfield

w Thomas Mary Rishton 11 May 1762 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

c John 7 Dec 1765 of Holden Hall

w Thomas Susan Barnes 11 Feb 1766 Both of this Chapelry, witness Henry ? (surname illegible)

c Margaret 3 Mar 1767 of Grane
c James 25 Jan 1769 of Troy; mother Susanna
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26

27

28

29

30

31

32

Robert Mary Warburton 6 Jul 1763 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
b Robert 1 Feb 1770
c Christian 5 Jul 1767 of Deardengate

John Dorothy abt 1768 Wedding not known

c Thomas 26 Mar 1769 of Broadholden
b Thomas 30 Jul 1769 son of John of Turfpitts, Grain; possibly

w James Mary Barlow 30 Oct 1769 Both of this Parish, with consent of parents
b Mary 26 Feb 1775 wife of James of Manchester; long showy, but only Mary married to James that fits.

John Katharine abt 1769 Wedding not known

c Thomas 24 Jun 1770 of Grane

w John Susan Dugdale 25 Nov 1769 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents, witness Abraham ? (illegible)
c John 24 Feb 1771 of Sunyard Loe
c Henry 31 May 1773 of Sunyard Loe
c Abraham 20 Mar 1779 of Sunnyfield
c Harry 28 Oct 1781 of Sunnyfield

Thomas Grace abt 1770 Wedding unknown

c Ann 12 Jun 1771 of Church-hill (Ann is queried)
c Henry 31 Jul 1773 of Lower Lane

Henry 14 May 1775 son of Thomas labourer of Lower Lane (who is the labourer?)

w Henry Mary Piccop 6 Nov 1771 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
b Mary 5 Mar 1826 76 wife of Henry of Sheepgreen

c Henry 19 Jan 1772 of Lawnd
c James 4 Dec 1773 of Lawnd Slack
b James 30 Mar 1834 60 of Bottom of Sheep Green
c Mary 25 Dec 1775 of Church-hill 
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33

34

35

b Mary 27 Feb 1781 dau of Henry of Height end
c John 13 Jan 1783 of Bank Top; this baptism doesn't really fit either Henry and Mary family. The 

location of Bank Top is uncertain, so this may be another Henry and Mary such as 
the Henry and Mary Morris who married in Leyland in 1781.

b John 8 Sep 1833 49 of Lane Side

w John Alice Ormored 25 Dec 1771 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
b Alicia (Alice) 5 Jul 1810 2 Jul 1810 wife of Johannis (John) of Grane
b Thomas 3 May 1772 son of John of Heap Clough; possible only
c Margaret 28 Mar 1773 of Troy
c John 5 Nov 1778 of Hutchbank
b Peter 17 Jun 1781 son of John of Lower Lane
c Anne 26 Jul 1782 of Carrs
c Peter 15 Feb 1787 of Lower Lane
c Robert 2 Sep 1792 of Holden  
b Robert 26 May 1794 son of John and Alice of Holden Hall

w Henry Mary Cowpe 22 Feb 1772 Both of this Chapelry, witness John Warburton, with consent of parents

c Mary 25 Dec 1772 of Sunyard Loe
c Thomas 10 Sep 1774 of Todhall
b Thomas 23 Sep 1774 son of Henry of Todhall
c Richard 16 Nov 1777 of Tod-hall
b Richard 12 Jun 1799 of Haslingden; only Richard baptised at Haslingden previously, though one was a 

witness in1761
c Susan 11 Jun 1786 of Carrs
b Susan 2 Jul 1787 dau of Henry of Carrs, labourer
c Cowpe 20 Jul 1788 of Carrs
c Sally 16 Apr 1791 of Paghouse

w Henry Alice Thredfield 27 Nov 1773 Both of this Chapelry

c Sarah 11 Sep 1774 of Priestentax; a Priestentax farm is located in Grane, west of Haslingden 
c Thomas 7 Jan 1776 of Priestentax 
c Ralph 6 Dec 1777 of Priestentax 
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36

37

38

39

40

c John 1 Oct 1780 of Boonkirk; this is a little to the north of Priestentax.
b John 9 Feb 1781 son of Henry of Church-hill (whereabouts of Church-hill unknown)
c John 29 May 1784 of High Moor (James crossed out and Henry inserted); this John must belong to a 

different family but no matching wedding found.
b John 9 Jan 1822 38 of Sheepgreen
c James 30 May 1784 of Haslingden; does this fit. There are IGI submissions allocating James to Henry 

and Alice but it is unknown if there is more evidence than this parish entry. 
c David 25 Dec 1786 of Hutchbank; this is in Grane a little to the west of Priestentax farm

11 w Edmund Helen Kenyon 31 Oct 1778 Both of this Chapelry
b John 23 Dec 1778 son of Edmund of Sunyardloe
c Mary 30 Jan 1780 of Sunyard Loe; mother Nelly
c John 6 Dec 1781 of Deardengate; mother Ellin
b John 18 Dec 1783 son of Edmund, labourer of Sheep Green; date queried
c Alice 12 Jun 1784 of Pitts; mother Ellen
b Betty 14 Jan 1794 dau of Edmund and Nelly

w John Susan Ratcliffe 7 Jan 1779 Both of this Chapelry, witness Susan Ffish
Susan 23 Jul 1790 wife of John of Deardengate; or Susan Dugdale?

49 c Abraham 14 Jan 1780 of Holden Hall
c John 12 Oct 1783 of Carrbankbarn
b John 8 Sep 1833 49 of Lane Side
b Thomas 23 Sep 1789 son of John and Susan of Chapelhill

w Robert Alice Duckworth 6 Jan 1781 Both of this Chapelry
b Robert 2 Aug 1824 66 of Haslingden
b Alice 10 Oct 1825 68 widow of Haslingden; other possibles but best fit
c Jenny 16 Mar 1794 of Haslingden 
c Alice 24 Sep 1797 of [the] Town

w James Mary Anderton 6 May 1783 On FamilySearch only
b Mary 22 Aug 1803 wife of James of Higher Lane; possibly
c Mary 31 Jul 1788 of Haslingden 
b Mary Ann 29 Jul 1793 dau of James and Mally?

w James Ann Hargreaves 6 Sep 1783 On FamilySearch only
b Anne 17 Oct 1827 66 widow of Sheepgreen
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41

42

43

44

c Henry 23 May 1784 of Rock-hall; mother Anne
c Thomas 1 Oct 1786 of Rockhall; mother Anne
c Jennet 12 Jul 1789 of [the] Town; mother Anne
b Jenny 26 Feb 1794 dau of James and Anne
c Betty 21 Feb 1792 of Sheep Green
c John 27 Mar 1796 of Sheep Green; mother Anne
c Jane 24 Jun 1798 of Sheep Green; mother Anne
c James 13 Nov 1803 of Sheep Green (note Anne from LOPC, not on register)

w Robert Mary Ellston 31 Dec 1785 Both of this Chapelry
b Mary 30 Mar 1819 63 wife of Robert of Pleasant Street
c Anne 25 Jun 1786 of Church-hill 
c John 25 Nov 1787 of Church-hill 
c Betty 26 Jul 1789 of [the] Town
c Thomas 6 Feb 1792 of Church-hill 
b Thomas 23 Nov 1843 51 of Rawtenstall
c Henry 26 Oct 1794 of Pack Barn
c Robert 14 May 1797 of Pack Barn

w John Anne Birtwistle 16 Sep 1786 Both of this Chapelry
b Anne 6 Oct 1800 wife of John  of Manchester; best candidate wife of John assuming they were 

married at Haslingden
c Jenny 8 May 1787 of Deardengate
c Mary 16 Nov 1788 of Deardengate (Ann)
c Susan 14 Aug 1790 of Oakenheadwood (Ann)
c Anne 6 May 1792 of Deardengate
c Anne 3 Mar 1793 dau of John and Anne
c Nancy 2 Feb 1794 of Deardengate (Ann)

w Robert Nancy Hargreaves 22 Jul 1787 Both of this Chapelry

w James Betty Grimshaw 1 Apr 1793 Both of this Chapelry; the first 2 children might go witht the 2 fom Troy
b James 5 May 1846 69 Grave F277, James Anderton a stonemason of Haslingden on headstone
b Betty 9 Jun 1839 62 Grave F277
c Nancy 6 Aug 1794 of Priestentax ( = Priest's Intake); it s near Grane
b Nancy 1 Aug 1797 dau of James  
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45

46

45

46

c John 12 Feb 1797 of Priestentax ( = Priest's Intake); it s near Grane
75 c Charles 10 May 1801 of [the] Town

b Robert 20 Feb 1807 son of James of [the] Town
c Mary Anne 25 Dec 1814 stone cutter of Haslingden
b Mary Ann 9 Jul 1840 6 Jul 1840 24 of Spout House; grave F277, in 24th year on headstone.
b Elizabeth 13 Jul 1817 inf dau of James of Sheep Green
c Hellen 27 Sep 1817 stone cutter of Sheep Green; mother is Betty
c Jinney 25 Aug 1822 stone cutter of Higher Lane; mother is Betty
b Jinny 30 Mar 1834 13 Mar 1834 11 1/2 dau of James of Haslingden; grave F277, transcribed as Jenny died in 13th year on 

headstone.
b Edmund 4 Nov 1827 2 son of James of Haslingden

James Betty

c Henry 23 Dec 1798 of Bury

James Betty This is assumed a separate family because of the proximity of James and Charles’s 
baptisms, though Troy is near Grane and was the site of a quarry.

c James 24 May 1801 of Troy
c Anna 27 Aug 1803 of Troy

w Henry Anne Nuttall 11 Mar 1793 Both of this Chapelry

b Harvey 1 Dec 1793 son of Henry and Ann
72 c Henry 1 Feb 1795 of [the] Town; link to family determined by age at death

b Susan 23 Jun 1806 inf inf dau of Henry, Town; possibly

w Jas (James) Ellen Duckworth 7 Sep 1795 Both of this Chapelry
Ellen 5 Feb 1837 69 widow of Club Houses; she seems to be the only wife called Ellen

c Henry 24 Jan 1796 of Sheep Green
c Jenny 6 Jan 1799 of Sheep Green
c Levi 15 Feb 1801 of Sheep Green
c James 2 Jul 1807 16 May 1807 of Sheep Green
c John Briggs 31 Dec 1809 20 Oct 1809 of Sheepgreen (surname of Warburton uncertain); parents Jacobi and Helena
c Helen 8 Nov 1812 20 Aug 1812 cotton weaver of Sheep Green; parents Jacobi and Helena
c Emmanuel 19 Jul 1818 weaver of Sheep Green
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47

48

49

50

51

52

w Abraham Judith Shepard 7 Jun 1798 Both of this Chapelry
b Judith 9 Jan 1800 wife of Abraham of Birkhill; is Birkhill really Kirkhill?

w Henry Alice Haworth 1 Dec 1800 Both of this Chapelry

37 w Abraham Mary Ratcliffe 14 May 1801 Both of this Chapelry
Abraham 1q1864 84 Two Abrahams born to two John and Susans in 1779/80; only the son of John and 

Susan Ratcliffe of Holden Hall is strictly correct on age
c Susan 10 Jan 1802 of Grane

79 c James 14 Aug 1803 of Broadholden
c Sally 7 Jul 1805 of Grane

88 c John 23 Feb 1807 20 Dec 1806 of Grane
c Maria 20 May 1810 10 Mar 1810 of Grane

94 c Abraham 31 May 1812 19 Jan 1812 of Grane
c Robert 20 Mar 1814 weaver of Broadholden; Robert's first wife Ann buried in grave D243
c Thomas 17 Dec 1815 weaver of Broadholden
b Thomas 31 Dec 1819 4 son of Abraham of Black Pits near Rochdale
c Edward 27 Jun 1817 woollen weaver of Blackpits chapelry of Ashworth near Rochdale
c Betty 3 Dec 1820 at Ashworth, Middleton
c Alice 3 Dec 1820 at Ashworth, Middleton
c Mary 19 Feb 1832 slubber of Dairy Head, Edenfield; does not fit this family but no alternative seen

Note in 1851 census Abraham and Mary of Haslingden are living with 2 daughters 
said to be born at Haslingden, but matching the 2 baptised at Ashworth. Abraham is 
a farmer aged 71.

William Ann(e) abt 1801

c Margaret 5 Dec 1802 of Grane
c John 8 Jul 1804 of Grane

Richard Mary abt 1801 Wedding unknown

b Betty 21 Dec 1801 dau of Richard of Laneside
c Joseph 25 Apr 1802 of Laneside

w James Anne Openshaw 22 Nov 1802 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians
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53

54

55

56

57

w John Nancy Rothwell 23 Jan 1804 Both of this Chapelry

c Alice 25 Nov 1804 of [the] Town
c Henry 2 Mar 1806 obscured of [the] Town

Henry 24 Mar 1806 inft son of John
c Mally 2 Aug 1807 26 May 1807 of [the] Town

Mary 26 Dec 1833 26 dau of John of Hudrake; questionable! does Mary equate to Mally?
c Sarah 14 Mar 1810 3 Nov 1809 of Haslingden 
c John 11 Jan 1812 21 Sep 1811 of Haslingden 
b John 18 Jul 1869 57 Grave D11
c Susan 27 Nov 1814 of Haslingden 

Susan 12 Jun 1817 3 dau of John of Haslingden
c Jane 3 Mar 1816 labourer of Lower Lane

Jane 17 Mar 1816 inf dau of John of Haslingden Lower Lane
c James 24 Jun 1821 labourer of Haslingden

w Henry Jenny Rothwell 23 Jul 1805 Both of this Chapelry

w John Alice Holt 6 Oct 1807 He of this Chapelry, she of Bury

w John Alice Rawstron 3 Apr 1809 Both of this Chapelry (Ann????? from Lower Booths)
b John 8 Sep 1833 49 of Lane Side; where is Lane Side?
b Alice 22 Aug 1830 44 wife of John of Lane side
c Jacobus (James?) 1 Jul 1810 16 Jun 1810 of Higher Lane
c Elizabeth 13 Apr 1812 30 Mar 1812 of Higher Lane
b Betty 5 Jul 1829 17 dau of John of Laneside
c Mary 1 May 1814 carrier of Haslingden
c John 6 Mar 1816 carrier of Higher Lane

w Henry Anne Dawson 5 Feb 1810 Both of this Chapelry
Henry Aged 65 living at Deardengate in 1851 census

Anne  Aged 59 in 1851 census
c Dawson 2 Nov 1810 1 Nov 1810 of Haslingden 

95 c Hargreaves 1 Mar 1813 weaver of Haslingden
c Margaret 4 Mar 1815 weaver of Haslingden
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58

59

60

61

62

c James 22 Mar 1818 weaver of Bellhouses
c John 11 Jun 1820 abt 1819 weaver of Haslingden
c Anne 4 Aug 1822 weaver of Haslingden
c William 4 Jul 1824 20 Apr 1824 weaver of Haslingden
b William 22 Jan 1900 Grave B322
c Henry 23 Sep 1827 abt 1827 weaver of Pleasant Street; in 1851 census
c Matilda abt 1845 described as daughter, but presumably granddaughter in 1851 census

John Anne abt 1811 Wedding not known

c Susan 14 Jun 1812 3 Apr 1812 of Heapclough
b Susan 18 Aug 1826 15 dau of John of Deans Grave; possible
c Catharine 2 Jan 1814 weaver of Heap Clough
b Anne 15 Apr 1817 inf dau of John of Scarrs in Musbury
c John 6 Aug 1819 28 Jul 1815 weaver of Scarr Misbury
c Anne 4 Apr 1819 weaver of Musberry
b Anne 6 Aug 1819 inf dau of John??? of Scarrs in Musberry
c James 12 Nov 1820 weaver of Sheep Green
b James 3 Nov 1822 2 son of John of Sheepgreen

w Thomas Elizabeth Haworth 2 Jan 1812 No details
Betty 12 Apr 1815 23 wife of Thomas of Shearfin Nook

c Susan 27 Dec 1812 27 Nov 1812 of Blackmoss
c James 2 Jan 1814 weaver of Henheads
b James 15 Mar 1815 1 son of Thomas of Sherfin Nook

w Peter Rachel Holt 3 Jan 1813 At St Peter, Bolton
Peter Aged 65 living in Radcliffe in 1851 census

b Rachel  1 May 1856 at Ainsworth, Lancashire aged 72 (66 in 1851 census)

w William Alice Riley 31 Jan 1813 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians
Alice 2 Feb 1837 61 wife of William of Higher Lane

w James Anne Woods 21 Feb 1813 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians
b James 28 Jul 1825 32 of Waterfoot; grave F233; not baptised at St James
b Hannah 6 Sep 1873 80 grave F233
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63

64

65

c Mary 13 Nov 1814 miller of Hutch Bank
c John 15 Mar 1817 miller of Hutch Bank
c Thomas 6 Jun 1819 miller of Waterfoot; mother Anne
b Thomas 23 Jan 1821 1 son of James of Waterfoot; grave F233, son of James and Hannah on headstone
c Thomas 28 Mar 1824 miller of Waterfoot, mother Anna, died 21/5/1883, aged 59, buried grave F233
c Margaret 2 Aug 1829 mother Hannah, weaver of Hutchbank; died 3/6/1848 aged 19 and buried in grave 

F233

w Robert Anne Barnes 4 Apr 1813 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of Guardians; none of the children's baptisms 
have been found online

b Robert 28 Mar 1854 63 Grave D257; aged 65 on headstone transcription
b Ann 27 May 1861 68 Grave D257

John abt 1821
b John 21 Sep 1870 49 Grave D257

Robert abt 1824
b Robert 20 Jan 1864 40 Grave D257

Ann abt 1826
Alice abt 1830
Lucy abt 1832

c Millicent/Millison 3 Apr 1836 abt 1835 farmer and weaver of Grane

w John Margaret Stevenson 19 Apr 1813 Both of this Chapelry, witness Henry Warburton, with consent of Guardians
b Peggy 10 Dec 1837 44 wife of John of Pag House
c Anne 30 Mar 1814 weaver of Haslingden
b Ann 3 May 1815 13 mths dau of John of Haslingden
c Robert 18 Aug 1816 weaver of Club Houses
c John 29 Oct 1820 weaver of Haslingden
b John 16 May 1822 2 son of John and Peggy of Haslingden
b Henry 13 Mar 1827 1 son of John of Haslingden

John Margaret abt 1821

b Betty 8 Jun 1822 14w Dau of John of Bellroe
c Ellen 4 Oct 1833 weaver of Bellrow; where is Bellrow?
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66

67

68

69

70

w James Elizabeth Halstead 29 Aug 1814 He no details, she of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

c John 8 Jan 1822 weaver of Heap Clough

w Thomas Betty Dobson 13 Oct 1816 Both of Lower Booths, with consent of parents; seems to be same Thomas who 
married Elizabeth Howarth who died in 1815

Thomas Aged 63 living in Lower Lane in 1851 census
Betty  Aged ? in 1851 census

c Jane 5 Oct 1817 weaver of Shearfin Nook
b Jane 10 Jun 1818 10 mths dau of Thomas of Sherfin Nook
c Jenny 30 Mar 1819 weaver of Shearfin Nook
b Jane 5 Sep 1819 inf dau of Thomas of Sherfin Side; probably this is Jenny

97 c Henry 29 Oct 1820 weaver of Sherfin Side
c John 1 Jun 1823 weaver of Pack Barn
b John 27 Dec 1826 4 son of Thomas of Back Barn
c Anne 8 Aug 1830 weaver of Pleasant Street

Betty abt 1831
Thomas abt 1841 Described as son, but grandson (son of Henry then deceased)

w David Mary Pickearn 16 Nov 1817 at Middleton, Lancashire (only candidate so far)
David Aged 64, living at Pilkington in 1851 census

Mary  Aged 56 in 1851 census
Ralph abt 1828 at Pilkington
James abt 1834 at Pilkington
Alice abt 1831 at Pilkington
Sarah abt 1836 at Pilkington

w Henry Nancy Riley 22 Nov 1818 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents

c Ellen 25 Jul 1824 weaver of Haslingden
c James 3 Jan 1825 8 Jan 1822 weaver of Lower Lane
c Jinny 3 Jan 1825 2 Dec 1819 weaver of Lower Lane
c Thomas 6 Jun 1830 weaver of the workhouse

w Thomas Peggy Barnes 4 Jan 1819 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
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71

72

c John 29 Oct 1820 weaver of Pleasant Street
b John 10 Mar 1822 1 son of Thomas of Clubhouses
c Mary Anne 29 Oct 1820 weaver of Pleasant Street
b Mary Ann 15 Apr 1821 2 dau of Thomas of Club Houses
c Robert 18 Aug 1822 7 Feb 1822 weaver of Pleasant Street
b Robert 17 Feb 1830 8 son of Thomas of Club Houses, Haslingden
c Mary 15 Feb 1824 weaver of Pleasant Street
c Alice 20 May 1825 weaver of Pleasant Street
c Alice 2 Oct 1825 weaver of Pleasant Street
c Edmund 8 Aug 1830 weaver of Pleasant Street
c Elizabeth 29 May 1831 weaver of Pitt Street
c Joseph 1 Dec 1833 weaver of Club Houses
c Eliza 23 Apr 1835 weaver of Club Houses
c Levi 14 Jan 1838 weaver of Sheep Green
b Levi 26 Mar 1840 2 1/4 son of Thomas of Pit Heads
c Henry 18 Nov 1839 16 Nov 1839 weaver of Pit Heads
b Henry 19 Dec 1904 Grave B23

w Henry Betty Thornborough 23 Jan 1819 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
b Betty 24 Jun 1823 22 wife of Henry of Hartley House
c Hannah 12 Nov 1812 weaver of Hartley House, Geane
c James 7 Jul 1822 weaver of Hartley House
b James 15 May 1824 2 son of Henry of Grane

w Henry Alice Pickup 16 Aug 1819 Both of this Chapelry, with consent of parents
b Henry 9 Dec 1871 died 4q 1871 76 Age at death and 1871 census puts birth from Dec 1794 to March 1795

c Anne 30 Apr 1820 weaver of Sheep Green
c John 26 Aug 1821 weaver of Sheep Green
b John 23 Aug 1822 1 son of Henry of Sheepgreen
c Mary 9 Feb 1823 weaver of Sheep Green
b Mary 18 Mar 1827 3 dau of Henry of Sheep Green
b Betty 5 Dec 1824 inf dau of Henry of Sheep Green
c Betty 22 Jan 1826 weaver of Sheep Green
c Jinney 27 Jan 1828 weaver of Sheep Green
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73

74

75

b Alice 16 Dec 1832 3 dau of Henry of Sheep Green
c Ellen 16 Dec 1832 weaver of Sheep Green
c John 25 Jan 1835 spinner of Sheep Green
c Henry 25 Dec 1836 weaver of Sheep Green
b Henry 25 May 1837 1 son of Henry of Sheep Green
c Alice 3 Jan 1841 weaver of Sheep Green

w Henry Isabel Chew 23 Sep 1822 He of Pleasant St, she of Pitheads, both in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Henry

Isabel  
c Eli 13 Jul 1823 weaver of Pitheads
c Mary 7 Nov 1824 weaver of Rakefoot
c John 18 Jan 1829 weaver of Pitheads
c Henry 13 Jul 1836 labourer of Pit Heads

w Robert Jinney Warburton 31 Mar 1823 He of Pleasant St, she of Burgessnook, with consent of parents

c Thomas 13 Jul 1823 weaver of Pleasant Street
c Ellen 6 Apr 1834 weaver of Club Houses
c John 6 Apr 1834 weaver of Club Houses
c Luke 6 Apr 1834 weaver of Club Houses
c Robert 19 Apr 1835 weaver of Club Houses

44 w Charles Anderton Anne Heys 20 Aug 1823 Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents; Charles remarried to Alice Robinson at 
Rawrenstall, St Mary in 1861

b Charles Anderton 4 Feb 1866 65 Grave F277, of Nimble Nook, Edenfield
Charles  Aged 38 stone mason in Rakes Foot in 1841; Aged 51 living in Boundary Street, 

Liverpool in 1851 census
Ann  Aged 36 in 1841 census and 50 in 1851 census

b Charles 1 Jun 1834 2 son of Charles of Sheep Green
c James 25 Jan 1835 stone mason of Sheep Green
c Betty 25 Dec 1836 abt 1829 stone mason of Rake Foot; note Sheep Green and rakes Foot are probably the 

same place (Google shows Sheep Green on Rakes Foot Road)
c Edmund 25 Dec 1836 abt 1827 stone mason of Rake Foot
c James 25 Dec 1836 abt 1834 stone mason of Rake Foot
c Jane 25 Dec 1836 abt 1824 stone mason of Rake Foot
c Charles 15 Sep 1838 abt 1838 mason of Mount Pleasant
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76

77

78

79

c Ellen 14 Aug 1841 reg 3q 1839 stone mason of Sheep Green; Ellen and Mary are same age in 1851 census but 
registered 2 years appart, and why baptised 3 days apart?

c Mary 17 Aug 1841 reg 1841 stone mason of Sheep Green
c Mary 2 Apr 1843 stone mason of Rake Foot; this would imply the first Mary died, but no burial or 

death reg. found. Was same Mary baptised twice?

w John Sarah Rothwell 30 Aug 1823 Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

c Betty 3 Jan 1825 weaver of Sheep Green; mother Sally
c Thomas 12 Aug 1827 weaver of Sheep Green
b Thomas 20 May 1828 15 mths son of John of Sheepgreen
c Maria 3 May 1835 weaver of Club Houses; mother Sally
b Mary 15 Mar 1837 1 dau of John of Sheep Green
c James 12 Mar 1838 barber of Sheep Green
b James 22 Dec 1839 21 mths son of John of Sheep Green

w James Alice Rawstron 16 Oct 1823 He widower of Lower Booths, she widow of Haslingden, with the consent of parents

w Thomas Mary Rushton 6 Sep 1824 Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

49 w James Betty Taylor 3 Jan 1825 Both of Bridgend in this Chapelry; James linked on the basis of naming his son 
Abraham

b James 30 Jun 1875 72 Aged 44 living in Newchurch in 1851 census; note presence of nephew James 
Taylor; grave A475

b Betty  17 Aug 1891 66 Aged 43 in 1851 census; death details seem wrong; grave A475
c Mary 18 Dec 1825 woollen rover of Snighole
b Mary 25 Oct 1826 dau of James of Snighole
c Abraham 4 Nov 1827 abt 1828 carder of Bridgend
c William 4 Jul 1830 abt 1830 woollen rover of Snighole
c John 4 Aug 1833 slubber of Snighole
b John 13 Apr 1838 5 son of James of Snig Hole
c Thomas 15 Apr 1834 spinner of Pleasant Street
b Thomas 18 May 1834 9 mths son of James of Club Houses
c Alice 3 Jul 1836 abt 1834 rover of Snig Hole
c Robert 7 Oct 1838 woollen slubber of Snig Hole
b Robert 12 Apr 1840 20 mths son of James of Gregory Fold
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80

81

82

c Betty 22 Nov 1840 abt 1838 slubber of Gregory Fold
b Betty 30 Mar 1875 34 Grave A475
c Henry 18 Jun 1843 abt 1842 woollen slubber of Gregory Fold

James abt 1845
b James 13 May 1913 66 Grave A457

Thomas abt 1847

w Henry Mary Rishton 17 Jul 1825 Both of Grane, in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
Henry Bef 1851

Mary  A widowed Mary aged 50 living in in Chapel Row in 1851 census; in Whalley in 
1841

Alice abt 1825
Elizabeth abt 1827
John abt 1829

c Isabella 27 May 1832 abt 1831 Non-conformist baptism at Whalley
Henry abt 1834
Ann abt 1836
Mary abt 1838

w James Margaret Rostron 7 Apr 1828 Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

c Mary 19 Oct 1828 weaver of Burgess Nook
c Alice 18 Dec 1836 weaver of Haslingden; mother Peggy
c Ellen 18 Dec 1836 weaver of Haslingden; mother Peggy
c James 18 Dec 1836 weaver of Haslingden; mother Peggy
c John 18 Dec 1836 weaver of Haslingden; mother Peggy
b John 24 Aug 1902 65 son of James of Sheep Green; a little uncertain, needs evidence of James in Sheep 

Green
c Margaret 8 Oct 1839 weaver of Club Houses

w Henry Isabella Rostron 24 Aug 1828 At Bury, St Mary, most likely marriage for the couple in the censuses and in grave 
A307

b Henry 18 Jun 1881 90 Aged 58 living in Oakenheadwood In 1851 census; grave A307, age seems 
exaggerated as date of birth varies from 1791 and 1794 in censuses. Place of birth 
for Henry and Isabella is always Haslingden. However they do no seem to fit with 
Henry and Isabel Chew.

b Isabella 2 Mar 1873 73 Aged 50 In 1851 census; grave A307
Thomas abt 1829
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83

84

85

86

Betty abt 1832
Benjamin abt 1833
Henry abt 1835
Jane abt 1837
Emmanuel abt 1839

w Levi Betty Wainwood 1 Jan 1829 Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents
Betty 2 Aug 1843 34 wife of Levi of Pleasant Street

c James 3 Apr 1831 weaver of Pitt Street (abbrv. of Pleasant Street)
c Mary 3 Apr 1831 weaver of Pitt Street (abbrv. of Pleasant Street)
c Ellen 11 Sep 1833 weaver of Pleasant Street
b Ellen 6 Oct 1833 14w dau of Levi of Pleasant St.
c Emmanuel 9 Nov 1834 weaver of Club Houses
c Ellen 27 Jul 1843 weaver of Club Houses
b Ellen 26 Jul 1843 2 days dau of Levi of Pleasant St.
c Alice 2 Aug 1843 weaver of Pleasant Street
b Alice 19 Dec 1844 4 dau of Levi of Pleasant St. (age must be wrong)

w John Bridge Sarah Heys 20 Apr 1829 Both of Haslingden, with consent of parents

c Thomas 10 Jan 1830 weaver of Pleasant Street; parents John Briggs and Sarah (check)

Robert Susan abt 1829 Wedding not known

c Mary 2 May 1830 woollen rover of Snighole

James Mary abt 1830 Wedding unknown

b Robert 6 Mar 1831 7 mths son of James of Baxenden
c John 15 Jan 1832 weaver of Baxenden
c Anne 30 Mar 1834 labourer of Baxenden, Accrington
c Betty 21 Jan 1838 labourer of Baxenden
c Alice 31 Jan 1841 labourer of Baxenden
c James 13 Aug 1843 labourer of Baxenden
b James 17 Aug 1843 3w son of James of Baxenden
c Mary 1 Dec 1844 labourer of Baxenden
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87

88

89

90

91

92

93

w Thomas Elizabeth Sharples 20 Aug 1832 He of Flash in this Chapelry (probably Bury originally), she of Haslingden
b Thomas 22 Dec 1882 72 Grave D79
b Elizabeth 23 Jan 1862 53 Grave D79

John Jane (Jinny) Hargreaves 6 Feb 1831 Bury, St Mary. Jinny on wedding record but witnesses are James and Abraham W 
(John's brothers?), and Jinny is fron Haslingden

49 b John 15 Apr 1886 79 Grave D243
b Jane 10 Nov 1866 56 Grave D243
c Abraham 11 Aug 1833 slubber of Dairy Head, Bury
c James 19 Jul 1835 slubber of Stone Tops, Bury
c Betty 3 Dec 1837 slubber of Dairy Head, Bury
c Robert 22 Nov 1840 slubber of Gregory Fold

w John Susan Barlow 1 Jan 1833 Both of Haslingden

c James 7 Apr 1833 stone mason of Sheep Green
c Betty 25 Jan 1835 mason of Sheep Green
c Mary 7 Jul 1836 stone mason of Oakenhead Wood
b Mary 19 Mar 1837 9 mths dau of John of Oakenwood
c Anne 3 Jan 1841 stone mason of Oakenshaw

w John Mary Parkinson 20 Jul 1835 He of Holden Mill, she of Haslingden, with consent of parents

Thomas Catharine Eccles abt 1835 Married at Bury, part of Edenfield clan

c John 14 Jun 1836 woollen manufacturer of Flash
b John 24 Aug 1902 65 Grave F81
b Susannah 27 Dec 1837 2 mths dau of Thomas of Flash
c James 12 Apr 1839 master of woollen engines, of Pag House
b James 26 Apr 1840 1 son of Thomas of Flash Mill

Charles Mary abt 1835 Wedding unknown

c Thomas 15 May 1836 labourer of Baxenden

w Richard Anne Rawstron 21 May 1836 Both of Hud Rake in this Chapelry, with consent of parents
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94

95

96

97

Richard Aged 39, living at Spring Side in 1851 census
Ann  Aged 38 in 1851 census

c Mary 2 Jul 1837 abt 1837 labourer of Higher Lane
c Elizabeth Anne 21 Apr 1839 abt 1838 labourer of Higher Lane
c Nancy 11 Feb 1844 abt 1841 labourer of Spring Side
c John 11 Feb 1844 abt 1843 labourer of Spring Side
c Margaret abt 1845
c James Henry abt 1848
c Richard 1850 aged 4 mths in 1851 census

49 w Abraham Mary Entwistle 5 Feb 1837 Bury, St Mary; an Abraham and mary are living at Dairy Head, Tottington Higher 
End in 1861 next to father Abraham

c Jinny 19 Aug 1838 slubber of of Iron Gate
c Mary 6 Mar 1842 slubber of Gregory Fold

57 w Hargreaves Susan Davenport 1 Oct 1837
Hargreaves Aged 38, living at Bridgend in 1851 census

b Susan  12 Apr 1853 38 Aged 35 in 1851 census; grave D9
Elizabeth 30 Dec 1838 abt 1837 fuller of Tor End, Musbury
William Henry 27 Dec 1840 abt 1840 fuller of Tanpits
Alice Ann 8 Oct 1843 abt 1843 fuller of Tor End, Musbury
Margaret abt 1845
Thomas abt 1846
Richard abt 1848

John Alice abt 1837 Wedding unknown

c Alice 11 Mar 1838 rover of Height End

67 Henry Sarah abt 1840 Wedding not known
Henry 1849 28

c Thomas 3 Nov 1841 weaver of Lower Lane
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98

99

100

Levi Anne Tomlinson 3 Jan 1842 Levi born 26/5/1817, son of Betty, a spinster, and died 18/11/1887, grave B41

c John 23 Dec 1842 carter of Hindle Street
c John 1 Jan 1843 carter of Hindle Street; is this a repeat of the first baptism?

James Mary abt 1843 Wedding unknown

c Thomas 4 Aug 1844 sizer of Tanpits, Musbury

73 Eli Nancy Baines 3q 1850
Eli Aged 28 living in Wilkinson St in 1851 census

Nancy  Aged 31 ib 1851 census
Betty Jan-51 aged 2 mths in 1851 census


